BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company for Periodic Changes to Fuel Adjustment Rates Required by 4 CSR 240-20.090(8) and the Company's Approved Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Mechanism

File No. ER-2019-0223 Tariff No. JE-2019-0150

)

)

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE, SETTING INTERVENTION DEADLINE, AND DIRECTING STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: February 1, 2019

Effective Date: February 1, 2019

On January 31, 2019, Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCPL") submitted direct testimony and a tariff designed to implement an adjustment to its Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment Clause ("FAC"). The submitted tariff bears an effective date of April 1, 2019.

Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.090(8), the Commission's Staff shall submit a recommendation regarding the proposed adjustment within 30 days after its filing. Within 60 days after receiving the proposed adjustment, the Commission must: (1) issue an interim rate adjustment order approving the tariff sheets; (2) allow the tariff to take effect without Commission order; or (3) reject the proposed tariff sheets and establish a procedural schedule. Consequently, the Commission shall issue notice, set an intervention deadline, and direct its Staff to file a recommendation.

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.090(17) provides that parties to the most recent rate case in which the Commission established or continued KCPL's fuel adjustment clause are automatically parties to this tariff case, without the necessity of having to apply for intervention. Therefore, the Commission acknowledges that the parties to File No. ER-2018-0145 (the file in which KCPL's FAC was most recently continued) are parties to this case, and will direct its Data Center to add those parties to the service list.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the parties to File No. ER-2018-0145.

2. The Commission's Data Center shall add all parties to File No. ER-2018-0145 to the service list for this case.

3. Any person or entity wishing to intervene shall file an application to intervene no later than February 15, 2019.

4. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file a recommendation regarding its examination and analysis of Kansas City Power & Light Company's application no later than March 1, 2019.

5. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission of each county in the service territory of Kansas City Power & Light Company.

6. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the members of the Missouri General Assembly representing the residents of the service area of Kansas City Power & Light Company and to the news media serving the residents of the service territory of Kansas City Power & Light Company.

2

7. This order shall become effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of February, 2019.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 1st day of February 2019.



000

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

February 1, 2019

File/Case No. ER-2019-0223

Missouri Public Service

Commission Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street. Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

County of Cass, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

Cass County Courthouse

Harrisonville, MO 64701

County of Howard, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

Howard County Courthouse

County of Lafayette, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

Lafayette County Courthouse

County of Randolph, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

1001 Main St., Rm, 103

Lexington, MO 64067

372 Hwy. JJ, Ste. 2B

Huntsville, MO 65259

1 Courthouse Sq.

Fayette, MO 65248

102 E. Wall St.

Advanced Energy Management Alliance Legal Department 1200 18th St NW Suite 700

County of Chariton, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

Keytesville, MO 65261

Chariton County Courthouse

306 S. Cherry

Washington, DC 20036

County of Carroll, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 8 South Main. Ste. 6 Carroll County Courthouse Carrollton, MO 64633

County of Clay, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 1 Courthouse Sq. Administration Bldg. Liberty, MO 64068

County of Johnson, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 300 N. Holden Johnson County Courthouse Warrensburg, MO 64093

County of Platte, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 415 Third St., Ste. 30 Platte County Administration Bldg. Randolph County Courthouse Platte City, MO 64079

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101

County of Jackson, Missouri County Commission Clerk 415 E. 12th, 2nd FL Jackson County Courthouse Kansas City, MO 64106

County of Pettis, Missouri County Commission Clerk 415 S. Ohio Pettis County Courthouse Sedalia, MO 65301

County of Saline, Missouri County Commission Clerk 19 East Arrow Saline County Courthouse Marshall, MO 65340

Missouri Division of Energy Legal Department 301 W. High St., Room 720 P.O. Box 1766 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC) Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102 Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission Legal Department 1808 Interstate 70 Dr. SW Columbia, MO 65203 Renew Missouri Legal Department 409 Vandiver Dr., Building 5, Suite 205 Columbia, MO 65201

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris Z Wooding

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.